o Republic of the Philippines
N Department of Environment and Natural Resources
& Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City, 1100
—— Tel Nos. 929-6626 to 29; 929-6633 to 35
-_—
f’

926-7041 to 43; 929-6252; 929-1669
Website: http://www.denr.gov.ph / E-mail: web@denrgov.ph
Voice-Over-Internet-Protocol (VOIP)Trunkline(632)7553330

MEMORANDUM

TO : The OIC Assistant Secretary for Climate Change
and Director, BMB

The Directors
EMB, MGB, FMB, LMB, ERDB

FROM : The Undersecretary
Policy, Planning and International Affairs

SUBIJECT : YEARLY REVIEW FRAMEWORK FOR THE APEC
CONNECTIVITY BLUEPRINT 2015-2025

DATE : October 7, 2020

May we respectfully refer a copy of the email dated 05 October 2020 sent by APEC
National Secretariat, Office of the Undersecretary for Economic and International Relations-
Department of Foreign Affairs, forwarding the email dated 01 October 2020 of Mr. Steven
Milon Esparza, Program Director- APEC Secretariat regarding the 2020 Yearly Review
Framework for the APEC Connectivity Blueprint 2015-2025.

The objectives of this yearly review are (i) to monitor achievements or other relevant
progress within the year (2020); and (ii) to identify new initiatives that support the APEC
Connectivity Blueprint 2015-2025. The APEC Secretariat requests for new initiatives for 2020
and the progress/achievement of on-going activities related to domestic initiatives helping to
improve APEC’s connectivity.

In view of this, may we request for inputs on the APEC Connectivity Blueprint
Mapping Template 2020 and submit to the Office of the OIC Director, Policy and Planning
Service for consolidation by Friday, 16 October 2020. In addition, kindly send an advance copy
of your inputs to oueiea.denr@gmail.com.

For your information and appropriate action.

ATTY. AS R. LEONES

Copy furnished : Office of the OIC Director, PPS
Office of the Assistant Secretary, PPFASPs

MEMO NO. 2020 - 496
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M Gmail OUEIEA Secretariat <oueiea.denr@gmail.com>

Fwd: [SOM for action; DL: 23 OCT 2020] 2020 Yearly Review Framework for the
APEC Connectivity Blueprint

APEC PH National Secretariat <apec@dfa.gov.ph> Mon, Oct 5, 2020 at 3:38 PM
To: abuanfv@dole.gov.ph, aelad.ilab@yahoo.com, almacario@dilg.gov.ph, asecrick@gmail.com,
desiriejenbernardo@dti.gov.ph, dole.ilab@ymail.com, ilab.aspac@hotmail.com, info@privacy.gov.ph,
ircd.ilab@gmail.com, ivypatdu@privacy.gov.ph, jamie.javier@dict.gov.ph, kathybrimon@yahoo.com,
mcsacendoncillo@dilg.gov.ph, nfquinsayjr@dilg.gov.ph, officeofuseccuna@denr.gov.ph, pontejonas@gmail.com,
usec_hclas@dole.gov.ph, "DTI-IPO - Atty. Teodoro C. Pascua” <teodoro.pascua@ipophil.gov.ph>, ABAC - Geneva
Guyano <geneva.guyano@mbc.com.ph>, ABAC PH - Patrick Chua <patrick.chua@mbc.com.ph>, ABAC PH Secretariat
<secretariat@abac.ph>, ABAC Philippines <abacph@gmail.com>, Abbygale Molina <abbygale.molina@deped.gov.ph>,
"Aileen Jade K. Gamboa” <aileenjade.gamboa@privacy.gov.ph>, "ARTA - Atty. Janalyn B. Gainza-Tang"
<janalyntang@arta.gov.ph>, "ARTA - Atty. Jeremiah B. Belgica" <jbb@arta.gov.ph>, "ATC-PMC Vene Seane T. Aljas"
<atcpmc.mabini@gmail.com>, Austin Evangelista <aevangelista@gmail.com>, "Bl - Ma. Timotea Barizo"
<binaiat1@yahoo.com>, "BOC - Johny G. Alvarez (cliffordcustomsiaffairs@gmail.com)"
<cliffordcustomsiaffairs@gmail.com>, BOC - Marietta Zamoranos <Marietta_zamoranos@yahoo.com>, "BOC - Trisha
Lorraine M. Aguasa" <trishalorraine.customs.ph@gmail.com>, "BOC - Wilnora Cawile (cawilew@customs.gov.ph)"
<cawilew@customs.gov.ph>, "BOC - Wilnora Cawile (wilnoracawile@yahoo.com)" <wilnoracawile@yahoo.com.ph>, BPS
Standards Mainstreaming Division <bps.smd@dti.gov.ph>, "BSP - Asst. Gov. Edna C. Villa" <evilla@bsp.gov.ph>, BSP -
John Paul Centenc <jpcenteno@bsp.gov.ph>, "BSP - Maria Teresa S. Duenas (mtduenas@bsp.gov.ph)"
<mtduenas@bsp.gov.ph>, "BSP - Maril-Len Macasaquit (MacasaquitMR@bsp.gov.ph)" <MacasaquitMR@bsp.gov.ph>,
BSP - Ramil M Covar <CovarRM@bsp.gov.ph>, "Catherine |. Salvador' <CatherineSalvador@dti.gov.ph>, "CHED - Atty.
Lilly Freida Milla (Imilla@ched.gov.ph)" <ias@ched.gov.ph>, "CHED - Nelson G. Cainghog" <ncainghog@ched.gov.ph>,
CHED - Office of the Chairperson <chairperson@ched.gov.ph>, CHED Commissioner Alibin <pecalibin@ched.gov.ph>,
DA - Janet Garcia <janetdgarcia@yahoo.com>, "DA - Officer-in-Charge Roldan G. Gorgonio"
<admin@roldangorgonio.com>, "DA-BAFS - Dr. DA - BP Ms. Annalyn Lopez" <biotechpiu@gmail.com>, "DA-BFAR - Atty.
Glady Mae Talan" <gladymaetalan@gmail.com>, "DA-BFAR - Drusila Bayate (drusilaesther@yahoo.com)”
<drusilabayate07@gmail.com>, DA-BFAR - Lilian Garcia <liliangarcia60@yahoo.com.ph>, DA-BFAR - Undersecretary
Eduardo Gongona <bfar.director@gmail.com>, DA-BP Annalyn Lopez <annalyn.lopez@da.gov.ph>, "DENR - Llarina S.
Mojica (llarinamojica@yahoo.com)" <llarinamojica@gmail.com>, "DENR - Ma. Lourdes D. Ferrer"
<ondet_ferrer@yahoo.com>, "DENR - Ms. Jemimah Bela Torrefiel" <jbtorrefiel@gmail.com>, "DENR- Usec for Policy,
Planning and International Affairs” <oueiea.denr@gmail.com>, "DENR-Asec Corazon C. Davis"
<corazondavis@yahoo.com>, DENR-BMB - Desiree Eve Maaiio <desireemaano@gmail.com>, "DENR-BMB - OIC Assec
Ricardo Calderon (munditalim@icloud.com)" <bmb@bmb.gov.ph>, "DENR-BMB - Vincent V. Hilomen
(vhilomen@up.edu.ph)" <vvhilomen@gmail.com>, "DENR-EMB - Consolacion P. Crisostomo"
<consolacioncrisostomo@yahco.com>, "DENR-EMB - Engr. William Cufiado" <emb.co.od@gmail.com>, DENR-EMB -
Likha Alcantara <swmdco@emb.gov.ph>, DENR-EMB - Marie Joe Cristobal <majoe_cristobal@emb.gov.ph>, DENR-
EMB - Mary Esther Ofiaza <meyeth_ofiaza@emb.gov.ph>, "DENR-FMB - Nonito Tamayo {fmb-director@mozcom.com)”
<fmb@denr.gov.ph>, "DENR-FMB - Raul Briz (briz_raul@yahoo.com)" <briz_raul@yahoo.com>, DENR-MGB
<mgbcoplan@yahoo.com>, "DENR-MGB - Atty. Danilo U. Uykieng" <danuykieng@yahoo.com>, "DENR-MGB - Atty.
Wilfredo Moncano (leoljasareno@yahoo.com)” <central@mgb.gov.ph>, "DENR-MGB - Socorro C. Oquendo
(planning@mgb.gov.ph)" <brandy.oquendo@gmail.com>, "DepEd - Atty. Nepomuceno Malaluan”
<nepo.malaluan@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd - Cecilia Andres <cecilia.andres002@deped.gov.ph>, DEPEd - Jaymee
Carreon <ico@deped.gov.ph>, "DepEd - Ms. Jaymee Grace carreon” <jaymee.carreon@deped.gov.ph>, DFA OUCSCC -
ROY ECRAELA <roybecraela@yahoo.com.ph>, DFA-OCA - Ryan Gener <visa@oca.dfa.gov.ph>, DFA-Office of Consular
Affairs - Office of the VISA Director <abtc.ph@gmail.com>, DICT <international@dict.gov.ph>, DICT - Gina Rodriguez
<ginarodriguez@dict.gov.ph>, "DICT - Ms. Maan A. Herandez-Lara (maan.hlara@dict.gov.ph)"
<maan.hlara@dict.gov.ph>, "DICT - Ms. Maria Teresa Magno-Garcia" <teresa.garcia@dict.gov.ph>, DILG - PLANS AND
PROGRAMS <frcruz@dilg.gov.ph>, "DOE - Jesus Tamang (jtamang@doe.gov.ph)" <jtamang@yahoo.com>, "DOE -
Lilian C. Fernandez" <lilian.fernandez1315@gmail.com>, "DOE - Mr. William Quinto" <williamquinto1211@gmail.com>,
"DOF - Arsenio Pascual (apascual@dof.gov.ph)" <apascual@dof.gov.ph>, "DOF - Assec. Edita Z. Tan
(didithtan@yahoo.com)" <meztan@dof.gov.ph>, "DOF - Morris Jose Kirby G. Catabian" <mcatabian@dof.gov.ph>, "DOF
- Ms. Anna Marie Mercaldi” <amercaldi@dof.gov.ph>, "DOF - Neil Adrian S. Cabiles" <ncabiles@dof.gov.ph>, "DOF -
Undersecretary Mark Dennis Y.C. Joven" <mdjoven@dof.gov.ph>, "DOF - Usec. Gil Beltran" <gbeltran@dof.gov.ph>,
"DOH - Dr. Allan Evangelista" <aevangelista.bihc@gmail.com>, DOH - Heidi Umadac <humadac.bihc@gmail.com>, DOH
- Joel Buenaventura <jbuenaventura.bihc@gmail.com>, "DOJ - Atty. Rosario Elena Cuevas (relcuevas@doj.gov.ph)"
<relcuevas@doj.gov.ph>, "DOLE - Asec. Alex Avila" <ppsdole@yahoo.com>, "DOLE - Usec. Nicon F. Fameronag”
<aralcalil@yahoo.com>, DOLE-BLE - Charish Mungcal <cmungcal.dole@gmail.com>, "DOLE-BLE - Dominique Tutay
(nikki_planning@yahoo.com)" <nikki_planning@yahoo.com>, "Donna A. Tavora" <donna.tavora@privacy.gov.ph>,
"DOST - Asst. Secretary Dr. Leah J. Buendia (leahbuendia@yahoo.com)” <leahbuendia@yahoo.com>, "DOST - Elenita
M. Leus (emleus@dost.gov.ph)" <emleus@dost.gov.ph>, DOT - Alex Macatuno <ammacatuno@tourism.gov.ph>, DOT -
Alex Macatuno <ammacatuno@yahoo.com>, "DOT - Usec. Benito C. Bengzon Jr. (bcbengzonjr@tourism.gov.ph)"
<bcbengzonjr@tourism.gov.ph>, DOT ASSEC ALABADO <rpalabadoiii@tourism.gov.ph>, DOTR <icd@dotr.gov.ph>,
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- Mr Luke GOH - Ministry of Trade and Industry (Marisa_ MAHAT@mti.gov.sg) <Marisa_MAHAT@mti.gov.sg>,
18_SGP1 - Mr Luke GOH - Ministry of Trade and Industry (WONG_Toon_Joon@mti.gov.sg)
<WONG_Toon_Joon@mti.gov.sg>, 18_SGP1 - Mr Luke Goh (CHIN_Siew_Fei@mfa.gov.sg)
<CHIN_Siew_Fei@mfa.gov.sg>, Benjamin TAN (MTI) <benjamin_tan@mti.gov.sg>, 18_SGP1 - Mr Luke GOH -
Ministry of Trade and Industry (FOO_Cher_How@mti.gov.sg) <FOO_Cher_How@mti.gov.sg>, 18_SGP1 - Mr Luke
GOH - Ministry of Trade and Industry (LEM_Han_Wei@mfa.gov.sg) <LEM_Han_Wei@mfa.gov.sg>, 18_SGP1 - Mr
Luke GOH (Veronica_KOH@mti.gov.sg) <Veronica_ KOH@mti.gov.sg>, 18_SGP1 - Mr Luke GOH - Ministry of Trade
and Industry (Marcus_ CHUA@mfa.gov.sg) <Marcus_ CHUA@mfa.gov.sg>, CT1 - Mr Bob Loong-Jin CHEN
(apecct@mofa.gov.tw) <apecct@mofa.gov.tw>, CT1 - Mr Bob Loong-Jin CHEN (apecct@gmaii.com)
<apecct@gmail.com>, CT2 - Ms Cynthia KIANG (ctboft@gmail.com) <ctboft@gmail.com>, 20_THA1 - Mr Cherdchai
CHAIVAIVID (pr.apirat@mfa.mail.go.th) <pr.apirat@mfa.mail.go.th>, 20_THA1 - Mr Cherdchai CHAIVAIVID
(thaimfa.apecdesk@gmail.com) <thaimfa.apecdesk@gmail.com>, 20_THA1 - Mr Cherdchai CHAIVAIVID
(su.arunsawadiwong@mfa.mail.go.th) <su.arunsawadiwong@mfa.mail.go.th>, 20_THA1 - Mr Cherdchai CHAIVAIVID
(Business Fax) <IMCEAFAX-20+5FTHA1+20-+20Mr+20Arthayuth+20SRISAMOOT+40662+
20643+205247@apcprd03.prod.outlook.com>, 20_THA1 - Mr Cherdchai CHAIVAIVID - Ministry of Foreign Affairs
(ch.kitchaiwat@mfa.mail.go.th) <ch.kitchaiwat@mfa.mail.go.th>, 20_THA1 - Mr Cherdchai CHAIVAIVID - Ministry of
Foreign Affairs (na.popattanachai@mfa.mail.go.th) <na.popattanachai@mfa.mail.go.th>, 20_THA1 - Mr Cherdchai
CHAIVAIVID - Ministry of Foreign Affairs (apecdesk@mfa.mail.go.th) <apecdesk@mfa.mail.go.th>, 20_THA2 - Ms
Piraporn KIJPAITOON (apecdeskdtn@gmail.com) <apecdeskdtn@gmail.com>, 20_THA2 - Ms Piraporn KIJPAITOON
(pira2311@gmail.com) <pira2311@gmail.com>, 20_THA2 - Ms Piraporn KIJPAITOON - Ministry of Commerce
(Business Fax) <IMCEAFAX-20+5FTHA2+20-+20Ms+20Piraporn+20KIJPAITOON+40+2B1+20+28662+29+20547-
5616@apcprd03.prod.outlook.com>, 21_USA1 - Ms Sandra QUDKIRK (OudkirkSS@state.gov)
<QudkirkSS@state.gov>, 21_USAT1 - (DeLimaDE@state.gov) <DeLimaDE@state.gov>, 21_USA1 -
(FischerEA@state.gov) <FischerEA@state.gov>, 21_USA1 - Ms Sandra OUDKIRK (JohnsonAC3@state.gov)
<JohnsonAC3@state.gov>, 21_USA1 - (dosapec@state.gov) <dosapec@state.gov>, 21_USA1 -
(BallingerC@state.gov) <BallingerC@state.gov>, 21_USA1 - (HougeRK@state.gov) <HougeRK@state.gov>,
21_USA1 - Ms Sandra OUDKIRK (Mia.Adamowsky@trade.gov) <Mia.Adamowsky@trade.gov>, 21_USA1 - Sandra
OUDKIRK (WangFV@state.gov) <WangFV@state.gov>, 21_USA1 - Sandra OUDKIRK (selingerkb@state.gov)
<selingerkb@state.gov>, 21_USA1 - (Eric.Holloway@trade.gov) <Eric.Holloway@trade.gov>, 21_USA1 - Sandra
OUDKIRK (HamaguchiY @state.gov) <HamaguchiY @state.gov>, 21_USA2 - Mr Michael BEEMAN
(michael_L_Beeman@ustr.eop.gov) <michael_L_Beeman@ustr.eop.gov>, Carlson, Carrie H. EOP/USTR
<Carolyn.H.Carlson@ustr.eop.gov>, 21_USA2 - Mr Michael BEEMAN (scott_pietan@ustr.eop.gov)
<scott_pietan@ustr.eop.gov>, Mai (Pham Quynh Mai) <MaiPQ@moit.gov.vn>, 22_VN1 - Ms PHAM Quynh Mai
(apec@moit.gov.vn) <apec@moit.gov.vn>, 22_VN2 - Ms. NGUYEN Minh Hang (apec@mofa.gov.vn)
<apec@mofa.gov.vn>, apecmofavn@gmail.com <apecmofavn@gmail.com>

Cc: Akhmad Bayhagi <ab@apec.org>, Emmanuel A. San Andres <eas14@apec.org>, Carmen Beh Jia Hui
<cbjh@apec.org>

Dear Senior Officials,

The APEC Secretariat is tasked to gather information for the Yearly Review Framework for
the APEC Connectivity Blueprint 2015 - 2025. The objectives of this yearly review are (i) to
monitor achievements or other relevant progress within the year (2020); and (ii) to identify new
initiatives that support the APEC Connectivity Blueprint 2015 - 2025.

The APEC Connectivity Blueprint consists of three pillars:

- Physical Connectivity improves supply chain performance by connecting and integrating
logistics, transport, energy, and telecommunication infrastructure in the APEC region

- Institutional Connectivity advances regulatory and procedural cooperation and coherence
among economies

- People-to-People Connectivity enhances interaction, mobility and joint endeavours
[More detailed information about the blueprint is available here]

In this regard, we would appreciate if Economies could submit relevant information using
the attached Word template:

1. Annex A for “Key Initiatives for Enhanced APEC Connectivity”; and
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2. Annex B for “Aspirational Targets for the Individual Pillars”.

Please only include new initiatives for 2020, and the progress/achievement of ongoing
activities for this exercise related to purely domestic initiatives helping to improve APEC's
connectivity. We would therefore be expecting individual economy responses from APEC
Senior Officials.

We would highly appreciate if you could submit your inputs to the Secretariat (Steven Milon
Esparza sme@apec.org, copying Akhmad Bayhaqi ab@apec.org) no later than Friday, 23
October 2019. The 2019 Yearly Review for the APEC Connectivity Blueprint is also attached
for reference purposes.

Thank you in advance for your assistance.

Best regards,

Program Director | APEC Secretariat
Tel +65 6891 9617 | Fax +65 6891 9690

35 Heng Mui Keng Terrace Singapore 119616

Visit us at www.apec.org | Twitter | Facebook

Advancing Froe Tratke

Steven MILON ESPARZA (Mr)
Asla-Pacific
Economic Cooperation  for Asa-Pasific Prosperity
|
|
|

APEC National Secretariat

Department of Foreign Affairs

Office of the Undersecretary for International Economic
Relations

2330 Roxas Boulevard, Pasay City, Philippines

Tel no: (632) 8834-4000 | Email: apec@dfa.gov.ph

00

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

This e-mail and the accompanying documents, if any, or any other information from the Department of Foreign Affairs is intended for the individual or
entity to which it is addressed and may contain matters which are confidential or privileged under the law. If you are not the addressee indicated in this e-
mail, any use, copying or distribution, disclosure or dissemination of its contents including the accompanying documents is strictly prohibited. If you
received this e-mail by error, please delste all such opinions and/or information from your computers and kindly notify the sender by reply e-mail.

2 attachments
hitps://mail.google.com/mailiu/1?ik=01a150d6de&view=ptdsearch=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1679696658292673185&simpl=msg-[%3A1679696... 6/7




